

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TEAM R. 34
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATUTES INVOLVED ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Facts 1

II. Procedural History..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 362
IMPLIEDLY REPEALED THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT 6**

 A. Petty’s argument that the automatic stay impliedly repealed the Federal Arbitration Act
is evident under the *McMahon* test which remains the controlling standard..... 8

 i. The Court in *Epic* did not repeal the *McMahon* test 8

 ii. Courts unanimously apply the *McMahon* three-prong test before, and after, the *Epic*
decision. 11

 B. Jurisdictional grant to the bankruptcy courts operates as an express exemption from the
FAA..... 11

 C. The legislative history behind the automatic stay impliedly repealed the FAA. 14

 D. Arbitration for section 362 claims inherently conflict with the policy rationales
supporting the Bankruptcy Code 15

 i. The ‘collective’ nature of bankruptcy proceedings is at odds with arbitration..... 16

 ii. Arbitration inappropriately diminishes Petty’s ability to reorganize and reimburse
other creditors 17

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT WILDFLOWERS
VIOLATED THE AUTOMATIC STAY WHICH REMAINED IN EFFECT WITH
RESPECT TO PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE..... 21**

 A. The statutory interpretation of Section 362(c)(3)(A) terminates the stay only with
respect to the debtor and does not implicate the property of the estate 22

 i. A plain reading of Section 362(c)(3)(A), along with canons of statutory
interpretation, indicates that the provision does not apply to the property of the estate... 22

 ii. The precedent upon which the Petitioner rests its argument’s foundation allows for a
gross misinterpretation of the statute’s plain reading and must be corrected. 25

 iii. The legislative history of section 362(c)(3)(A) supports Petty’s argument in spite of
Wildflowers’ inappropriate utilization in its argument..... 28

B. Petty’s good faith filing debunks the Court’s bad faith presumption through a showing of clear and convincing evidence..... 30

C. If the Court determines that the thirty-day period is relevant, it should still grant Petty’s request to honor the automatic stay with respect to the property of the estate 32

D. Partial termination of the stay with respect to the property of the estate supports Congress's intent to provide debtors with safeguards during periods of vulnerability 34

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX A - 1 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acands, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Alderwoods Grp., Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Allegaert v. Perot</i> , 548 F.2d 432 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	8, 11
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Belton v. GE Cap. Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) (Souter, J., dissenting).....	16
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	10
<i>In re Candor Ins. Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	15
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>In re Cooley</i> , 362 B.R. 514 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2007)	19
<i>Crocker v. Navient Sols., L.L.C. (In re Crocker)</i> , 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	29

<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	29
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>EDP Inv. Co., LLC v. Rund (In re EPD Inv. Co.)</i> , 821 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Friedman's Inc.</i> , 372 B.R. 530 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2007)	19
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir.2002)	16
<i>Gier v. Farmers State Bank (In re Gier)</i> , 986 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	16
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	34
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Servs. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 9, 11, 16
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	9
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 335 B.R. 805 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2006)	23, 33, 34
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006).....	23, 27, 35
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	26

<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	12, 22, 23, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948) (Jackson, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re McGrath</i> , 621 B.R. 260 (Bankr. D. New Mexico 2020)	24, 25, 27, 29
<i>McKinnon v. Prime South Bank (In re McKinnon)</i> , 378 B.R. 405 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2007)	30, 31, 32
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015)	8, 11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6
<i>Matter of Nat’l Gypsum</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (1984).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	16, 17, 18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 639 (2012).....	28
<i>Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	4
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	12
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	12, 13

In re Scott-Hood,
473 B.R. 133 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2012)29, 30

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....9

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... *passim*

Smith v. Maine Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith),
910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018), *aff'g* 590 B.R. 1 (D. Me. 2018), *aff'g* 573 B.R.
298 (Bankr. D. Me. 2017)..... *passim*

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....9

Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau),
488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)4

In re Thu Thi Dao,
616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Ca. 2020)34

In re U.S. Lines, Inc.,
197 F.3d 631 (1999).....15

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....12, 14

United States v. Hatter,
532 U.S. 557 (2001).....9

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....7

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....12

9 U.S.C. § 1.....4, 6, 35

9 U.S.C. § 2.....6, 1

11 U.S.C. § 105.....35, 1

11 U.S.C. § 541.....21, 23, 4

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)14, 22, 27

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....23, 33

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C)	30
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i)	24, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(h)	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)	3
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(6).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	8
Legislative History & Treatises	
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 (1977)	14, 15
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978).....	14
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 38.02[4]	34
Secondary Sources	
Laura B. Bartell, <i>Staying the Serial Filer – Interpreting the New Exploding Stay Provision of § 362(c)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 82 AM. BANKR. L.J. 201, 207 (2008)	23
John R. Hardison, <i>Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act for All Bankruptcy-Related Matters</i> , 93 ST. JOHN L. REV. 627 (2019)	34
Michael Miller, <i>Untangling the Web of § 362(c)(3)(A) and Its Legislative History</i> , 39 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 22, 22 (Apr. 2020)	22
Lanning, LexisNexis: Legal News Room – Litigation (June 23, 2010), https://www.lexisnexis.com/legalnewsroom/litigation/b/litigation-blog/posts/u-s-supreme-court-cites-to-collier-on-bankruptcy-174-in-hamilton-v-lanning	34
